
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A (DUISBURG ROOM) - CIVIC OFFICES, 
PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 023 9283 4057

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the 
Minutes of this meeting.   
           The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to 
view on-line at www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2015/16:

Gosport Borough Council Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Dennis Wright Councillor Sue Bell

Havant Borough Council Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Tony Briggs (Chairman) Councilor Ken Ellcome
Councillor David Guest Councillor Robert New

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2015 (Pages 1 - 4)

Attached



2

4  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

5  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

6  Finance Strategy and Budget for 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 10)

The Finance Strategy was last approved by Members in December 2014, 
setting out the principles on which the strategy has been compiled, together 
with risks and other aspects of the financial management framework that the 
Crematorium operates in.

The attached report from the Treasurer encloses an updated Finance Strategy 
which provides added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the constituent 
authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the 
Crematorium’s finances.

RECOMMENDED   (1) that the Finance Strategy 2016/17, attached as 
Appendix A to the report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2016/17 be sent to the 
four constituent authorities to note for their information.

7  Revenue Budget Report - 2016/17 (Pages 11 - 22)

The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to set out the 
revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 2015/16 and 
2016/17, together with a review of fees and charges. The revised capital 
works programme for 2015/16 and future years has also been included for 
consideration at Appendix E to the report.

RECOMMENDED (a)  That expenditure of £115,000 in 2016/17 to be 
financed from the repairs and renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D to 
the report be approved;

(b) That the capital works programme as detailed in
 Appendix E be approved;

(c) That the proposed charges as set out in
Appendices B and C to the report be approved from 1 April 2016;

(d) That the revenue account estimates as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved subject to the Joint Committee’s 
decisions in respect of recommendations a, b & c above;

(e)  That the Joint Committee considers writing to the 



3

Leader of each constituent authority to advise them of the annual 
payment to be received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee in 2015/16 and 2016/17, and the reduction in 2017/18.

8  Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2014/15 (Pages 23 
- 34)

Since 2010/11 the Joint Committee has moved to preparing accounts in line 
with the ‘small bodies’ annual return procedure.   This return includes an 
annual certificate from internal audit on the adequacy of a number of control 
objectives.

The purpose of the attached Internal Audit final report no. 1047 is to cover the 
findings arising from the work carried out to support the 2014/15 certificate.

The Treasurer will report.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and the recommendations 
made and action taken be noted.

9  Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building 
Works Progress Report (Pages 35 - 38)

A report from the Engineer and Surveyor, dealing with progress being made 
on planned maintenance building works, is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report.

10  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 39 - 40)

(a) General Report attached

(b) Any other items of topical interest  - Grounds Clearance

11  Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 41 - 42)

A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

12  Portchester Crematorium - Logo (Pages 43 - 48)

The purpose of the attached report is to advise that work has commenced on 
improving the image and navigation of the Crematorium’s web site, and that 
as part of this it is felt an ideal time to adopt a logo that could become an 
integral part of the web site theme and image for the crematorium.   The report 
includes 3 sample logos for consideration.



4

RECOMMENDED that Logo B be approved for adoption for Portchester 
Crematorium.

13  Date of Next Meeting - Monday 14 March 2016 at 2pm in Havant 

JH/me
27 November 2015
1061214a



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Fareham on Monday 14 September 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Keith Evans 
Councillor Susan Bell 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
Councillor Alan Scard 

                             Councillor Dennis Wright 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Apologies submitted 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Ken Ellcome 

 
 
  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Councillors Tony Briggs (chairman) & David Guest (Havant Borough Council); 
Rob New (Portsmouth City Council); James Clark (Manager & Registrar) and 
Terry Garvey (Engineer & Surveyor) 
 

   
  Welcome and Introductions 

 
Mrs Helen Jenkins, Deputy Manager and Registrar, was welcomed to the 
meeting. 
 

 649 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 5) 
 
In the absence of the Chairman members –  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Dennis Wright (Gosport Borough Council) 
be appointed Vice Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 

        (Councillor Dennis Wright in the Chair) 
 

 650 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 
 



2 

 651 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2015 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 June 2015 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 652 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) - None 
 

 653 Clerk’s Items (AI 6) – None 
 

 654 Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination (AI 7) 
 

  The Clerk reported that following consultation with members during August, 
there was widespread support for the submission of an application for the 
Macmillan Nurses under the metals recycling scheme operated by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.    The application had now 
been submitted, with the support of the Macmillan Nurses who were 
consulted.  
 

  RESOLVED that the action taken be noted 
 

 655 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

External Audit for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 –  
Audited Annual Return (AI 8) 
 
                      (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 
The Treasurer reported that BDO LLP, the External Auditors for the 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee, had completed their work and 
provided an unqualified Certificate and Opinion on the Annual Return for the 
year ending 31 March 2015. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that for future years the current system of 
an external auditor being responsible for the joint committee would change 
with each constituent local authority then becoming responsible for the audit.    
 

  RESOLVED that the audited Annual Return be accepted and approved. 
 

 656 Building Works Programme (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
    

In the absence of the Engineer and Surveyor and Deputy, the Clerk and 
Treasurer submitted the report and answered questions arising.   These 
included reference to the building costs in respect of the South Chapel 
refurbishment and the internal redecoration rolling programme. 
 
In respect of the sound attenuation works that had been undertaken as part of 
the mercury abatement project, the Joint Committee was advised that the 
work appeared to have been successful in eliminating any noise emanating 
from the building, and officers advised that the effect of the work was being 
monitored.         
 

  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 



3 

 657 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 10) 
 
(a) General Statistical Report 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

 
The Deputy Manager and Registrar submitted the report.   Members were 
advised that the number of cremations undertaken to date was in line with the 
projected figure.  
  
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

  (b) Any other items of topical interest – Crematorium Web Site 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that work was proceeding on the design for 
refreshing the Crematorium’s web site.  
  

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

 658 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
 
 

 659 Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment (Exempt Item) (AI 12) 
 
Before considering this item the Joint Committee – 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
      (TAKE IN EXEMPT REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
 
In the absence of the Engineer and Surveyor and Deputy, the Clerk and 
Treasurer submitted the report.    In response to questions from members the 
Treasurer advised on tenders received for the refurbishment of the South 
Chapel project and the methodology and criteria used to assess those 
tenders.  Officers noted the views of members regarding the future application 
of criteria to ensure that ‘undue emphasis or weighting’ was not given to one 
particular element of a tender.  
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 



4 

 660 Date of Next Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 2pm 
on Monday 14 December 2015 in the Civic Offices, Portsmouth, and that 
if possible the meeting on 14 March 2016 be held at Havant.                    
                     
 

   
   
   
   
  The meeting concluded at 2.26 pm 

 
 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
JH/me 
15 September 2015 
1060914m.doc 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Date:  14 December 2015  
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
Subject: FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2016/17 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

At its meeting on 15 December 2014, the Joint Committee approved the Finance 
Strategy and the revenue budget for 2015/16.   
 
The Finance Strategy for 2016/17 has been prepared and is attached as appendix A of 
this report, for the Joint Committee’s consideration.   
 
The updated Finance Strategy provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s 
financial framework and provides added assurance to the Committee and to the 
constituent authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage 
the Crematorium’s finances. 
 
Subject to approval, the Finance Strategy will be sent to the constituent authorities.  Any 
comments received from them in response to the strategy will be brought back to the 
Joint Committee and, if appropriate, incorporated into the strategy when it is reviewed 
again. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(a) That the Finance Strategy 2016/17, attached as Appendix A to this report, be 
approved; 

 
(b) That the Finance Strategy 2016/17 be sent to the constituent authorities to note. 



- 2 - 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2016/17 
 


[...]
 Hampshire, very close to the border with the borough 
of Havant.  The risk that this facility poses to the operation at Portchester has 
been fully evaluated and a report detailing measures to develop and enhance our 
service was presented to the Joint Committee in September 2013 when all of the 
recommendations were approved.   
 

23. Considered reductions in revenue were allowed for in the budget for 2014/15 and 
2015/16, initially based on a 30% annual reduction in the number of cremations 
at Portchester once the new crematorium opened.  The impact on revenue 
income to the crematorium has been closely monitored throughout the 2014/15 
and 2015/16 financial year to date using a ten year average of cremation 
numbers to 2013/14 as a comparative figure.  The reduction in 2014/15 was less 
than originally anticipated at 15.56%, a total of 3,364 cremations.  The number of 
cremations in 2015/16 to date is slightly lower than for 2014/15 and so a 
projected figure of 3,220 has been used for 2015/16. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 

 
 

24. In December 2015, in light of the level of reduced cremations and related 
income, a decision was made that the payment to the constituent authorities be 
reduced over a two year period, initially to £125,000 in 2015/16 and to £100,000 
in 2016/17.  Taking account of the lower reduction in cremation numbers it is 
proposed to maintain the level of payment to the constituent authorities at 
£125,000 into 2016/17, deferring the further reduction to £100,000 by one year 
until 2017/18. 

 
THE CAPITAL POSITION 

 
25. To ensure that sufficient resources are in place to finance all anticipated capital 

works, an annual contribution is made out of revenue income to the Committee’s 
Capital Works Fund.   

 
26. The Capital Works Fund as at 1 April 2015 was £991,424.  In order to preserve 

the payment to each authority in 2014/15 there was no budgeted contribution to 
the Capital Works Fund.  However, in view of the reduction in cremation numb
[...]
changes in activity.  Measures are also considered throughout the year 
in order to preserve the Joint Committee’s income streams and keep costs to a 
minimum. 

 
SUMMARY 

 
34. Historically, Portchester Crematorium has always strived to provide the best 

quality of service that it can and to achieve this, the Joint Committee is 
committed to the maintenance of high standards in relation to both staff 
performance and to the maintenance, repair and improvement of the 
Crematorium infrastructure. 

 
35. In addition increases in cremation charges have been kept to a minimum with the 

current charge being the lowest in Hampshire and well below the national 
average.  

 
36. The principles of financial management set out in the Finance Strategy continue 

to support the achievement of these aims and objectives by ensuring that the 
Joint Committee remains in a strong financial position, able to meet all planned 
expenditure from income.  
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Date:  14 December 2015 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 
2015/16 and 2016/17, together with a review of fees and charges. The revised capital 
works programme for 2015/16 and future years has also been included for 
consideration. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That expenditure of £115,000 in 2016/17 to be financed from the repairs and 

renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D is approved; 
 
(b) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix E be approved; 

  
(c) That the proposed charges as set out in Appendices B and C are approved from 

1 April 2016; 
 
(d) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix A be 

approved subject to the Joint Committee’s decisions in respect of the 
recommendations (a, b & c) above. 

 
(e) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each constituent 

authority to advise them of the annual payment to be received from the 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2015/16 and 2016/17 and the 
reduction in 2017/18. 

 
  



    - 2 - 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.  The Joint Committee has in place a co-ordinated finance strategy that allows the 

consideration of availability of resources to finance both capital and revenue at the 
same time. There are a number of fundamental principles that are followed by the 
Joint Committee which form the basis of the finance strategy which are: 

 
(i) Sufficient reserves and provisions will continue to be made to ensure that: 

(a) no precept will be required from the constituent authorities within 
the foreseeable future and; 

(b) all anticipated capital works can be funded from revenue income  
 

(ii) That subject to (i) above, an optimum annual contribution be available for 
re-distribution to each of the constituent authorities.  

 

2.  This report has been prepared following the finance strategy principles so that 
members of the Joint Committee can consider in detail the financial position of 
Portchester Crematorium in the current year and the anticipated position in 
2016/17.  

 
3.  Detailed information is set out in the various appendices to this report which cover 

the following: 
 

 Appendix A - Revised revenue budget for 2015/16 and the revenue budget 
for 2016/17; 

 Appendix B - Optional charges 2016/17; 

 Appendix C - Cremation fees 2016/17; 

 Appendix D - Repairs and renewals programme and funding; 

 Appendix E - Capital works programme and funding; 
 

BASE REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 
 

4.  The original revenue budget for 2015/16 was set to a breakeven level, and 
prepared on a projected outturn basis with an allowance for price increases 
included within the various budget heads as appropriate. 

 
BUDGET ISSUES 
 

5.  Since December 2013 the operating environment of Portchester Crematorium has 
significantly changed, with the opening of ‘The Oaks’, a private crematorium facility 
in the district of East Hampshire, very close to the border with the borough of 
Havant.  The risk that this facility poses to the operation at Portchester has been 
fully evaluated and a report detailing measures to develop and enhance our service 
was presented to the Joint Committee in September 2013 when all of the 
recommendations were approved. 
 

6.  Considered reductions in revenue were allowed for in the budget for 2014/15 and 
2015/16, initially based on a 30% annual reduction in the number of cremations at 
Portchester once the new crematorium opened.  The impact on revenue income to 
the crematorium has been closely monitored throughout the 2014/15 and 2015/16 
financial year to date using a ten year average of cremation numbers to 2013/14 as 
a comparative figure.  The reduction in 2014/15 was less than originally anticipated 
at 15.56%, a total of 3,364 cremations.  The number of cremations in 2015/16 to 



    - 3 - 
date is slightly lower than for 2014/15 and so a projected figure of 
3,220 has been used for 2015/16.  

 
7.  In December 2015, in light of the level of reduced cremations and related income, a 

decision was made that the payment to the constituent authorities be reduced over 
a two year period, initially to £125,000 in 2015/16 and to £100,000 in 2016/17.  
Taking account of the lower reduction in cremation numbers it is proposed to 
maintain the level of payment to the constituent authorities at £125,000 into 
2016/17, deferring the further reduction to £100,000 by one year until 2017/18. 

 

 REVISED BUDGET 2015/16 
 
8.  The revised budget has been set to a break-even level.  The budget variations are 

shown in the following table, and explained further below. 
 

 

Actuals 
2014/15 

Base 
Estimate 
2015/16 

Revised 
Estimate 
2015/16 Variation 

 
£ £ £ £ 

EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENDITURE 244,349 243,600 251,600 8,000 

PREMISES RELATED EXPE
[...]
und.  The Capital Works Fund as at 1 April 2015 was £991,424 and in order to 
replenish the Fund to levels that will meet future demands of the crematorium a 
budget of £350,000 has been included in the base budget for 2016/17, an increase 
of £20,000.   

 
17.  Gross income has increased overall by £62,700; from £2,396,100 to £2,458,800.  

The impact on revenue income to the crematorium has been closely monitored 
throughout the 2014/15 and 2015/16 financial year to date.  The reduction in 
2014/15 was less than originally anticipated at 15.56%, a total of 3,364 cremations.  
The number of cremations in 2015/16 to date is slightly lower than for 2014/15 and 
so a projected figure of 3,220 has been used for 2015/16. 
 

 REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES 
 
18.  The optional charges are set out in Appendix B to this report, with considered 

increases proposed against Book of Remembrance and Memorial Cards charges.  



    - 5 - 
Charges are rounded to the nearest pound for ease of cash handling and it is 
proposed that these are increased from 1 April 2016. 

 
19.  The cremation fees are set out in Appendix C to this report, with a £10 increase 

proposed for 2016/17, equating to 1.82%.  The fee level of £560 is still below the 
2015 average cremation fee for the UK of £679.56, and the 2015 average 
cremation fee for Hampshire of £721.  The table below shows a comparison of the 
2015 fees with the nearest crematoria:  

 
Chichester £900 
Southampton £670 
Eastleigh £745 
Portchester £550 
Havant £739 

 
20.  It is suggested that a new level of cremation fee is introduced for walk-through 

cremations.  Many other crematoria now offer this service at a reduced fee and it is 
hoped that by reducing our fee the level of demand for this type of service may 
increase.  The proposed cremation fee for a walk through service is £400. 

 
 REPAIRS AND RENEWALS FUND 
 
21.  Appendix D sets out the revised repairs and renewals programme for 2015/16 

which totals £244,600.  The 
[...]
PE COVERED THIS AUDIT 10 
APPENDIX E - STAFF INTERVIEWED OR CONTACTED 11 
 
  



 

Page 3 of 11 
 

 

1 BACKGROUND 

 
This report covers the Internal Audit work carried out in support of the 2014/15 
internal audit certificate for the Portchester Crematorium. 
 
 
1.1 Service Information 
 
Portchester Crematorium was set up in 1957 by 4 neighbouring Councils who 
form the Joint Committee (PCJC) overseeing the operation of the facility. 
Fareham Borough Council is appointed to lead on the financial administration 
of the Crematorium. 
 
The Crematorium carries out approximately 4000 cremations a year 
generating a surplus which is divided amongst the funding Councils. 
 
An analytical review of income streams was carried out as part of the audit. 
Cremation fees are by far the largest income source generating £1.7m which 
was approximately 90% of all income in 2014/15. 
 
 
 
1.2 Approach and Reason for the Audit 
 
Since 2010/11 the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee has moved to 
preparing accounts in line with the "small bodies" annual return procedure. 
This return includes an annual certificate from internal audit on the adequacy 
of a number of control objectives. A 5 year plan of audit work has therefore 
been agreed to cover the systems of control set out on the certificate. 
 
This report covers the findings arising from the work carried out to support the 
2014/15 certificate. This was a light touch year so testing was only carried out 
in relation to parts B, D and E of the certificate as documented in Appendix C. 
 
A follow up of the 3 important recommendations made during the previous 
year’s work was also carried out. 

 

 
  



 

Page 4 of 11 
 

2 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

 
Overall, for the areas audited, we found that adequate controls are in place, 
which are working effectively.   
 
 
2.1 Strengths and Improvements 
 
Key controls and strengths noted as a result of the audit and sample testing 
were: 
 

 Payments Made 

All expenditure
[...]
LTURAL CONSULTANT 
 
 
 
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS – GENERAL UPDATE 

 
The grounds are looking Autumnal at the moment with large amounts of leaf 
fall.   These leaves are cleared from paths and grass areas on a regular basis 
and then composted on site, for re-use as a soil improver. 
 
The rose beds, which looked spectacular this year, have been trimmed down 
to prevent wind rock and are being mulched with manure following last year’s 
successful trial using manure instead of mushroom compost. 
 
Following works carried out during the summer the water quality in the pond 
has shown a marked improvement. 
 
The summer bedding plants have been replaced with spring bedding plants. 
 
We are in the process of replanting the bulb border at the front of the 
Crematorium gardens - this will ensure that it continues to be an attractive 
feature in future years. 
 
I am hoping to complete the shrub planting before Christmas so that the 
grounds look their best at one of the busier times of year. 
 
The contractor Brighstones continue to perform well and I am pleased with 
their work. 
 

 
 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
  
 
 
 
 
 
AH/jh 
November 2015 
 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Date:  14 December 2015 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM LOGO 
 

SUMMARY 
 

1. The most recent ‘Development Plan 2015-2020’ was approved by the Joint 
Committee in March 2015.  This Plan identified that the web site for Portchester 
Crematorium was in need of being refreshed, and work has commenced to 
improve the image and navigation of the website as well as a review of the 
content.   

 
2. As part of this work it has been highlighted that Portchester Crematorium does 

not have an independent logo.  It is felt that this would be an ideal time to 
consider the adoption of a logo that can become an integral part of the website 
theme and improved image.  

 
3. Eastleigh Borough Council have been commissioned to prepare a sample of 

logos for consideration which are set out on the following pages for consideration 
and discussion.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
(a) That logo B be approved for adoption for Portchester Crematorium. 
 
 Reference Papers 
(i)  Report of the Clerk to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Development 

Plan 2015-2020’ – 16 March 2015. 
 
 
Andrew Wannell, CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices, Fareham 
 

For further information on this report, contact Kate Busby, 01329 824685 
 





Portchester Crematorium - Logo Concept A

C:75  M:0  Y:75  K:0 C:90  M:30  Y:95  K:0 C:50  M:0  Y:100  K:0

Monotone Colour

Plume

abcdefghi jk lmnopqrs tuvwxyz
ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
1234567890£%@#!? ( ) \ , . : ; \

Gafata Std

abcdefgh i j k lmnopqrs tuvwxyz
ABCDEFGHI JKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
1234567890£%@#!?()\ , . : ;\

Colour Swatches



C:50  M:0  Y:100  K:0 C:90  M:30  Y:95  K:30

Monotone Colour

Plume

abcdefghi jk lmnopqrs tuvwxyz
ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
1234567890£%@#!? ( ) \ , . : ; \

Colour Swatches

Portchester Crematorium - Logo Concept B

Gafata Std

abcdefgh i j k lmnopqrs tuvwxyz
ABCDEFGHI JKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
1234567890£%@#!?()\ , . : ;\



Gafata Std

abcdefgh i j k lmnopqrs tuvwxyz
ABCDEFGHI JKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
1234567890£%@#!?()\ , . : ;\

Monotone Colour

Plume

abcdefghi jk lmnopqrs tuvwxyz
ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
1234567890£%@#!? ( ) \ , . : ; \

Colour Swatches

Portchester Crematorium - Logo Concept C

C:50  M:0  Y:100  K:0 C:90  M:30  Y:95  K:30




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2015
	6 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2016/17
	7 Revenue Budget Report - 2016/17
	8 Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2014/15
	9 Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report
	10 Manager and Registrar's Report
	11 Hortic

Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Guildhall Square, Portsmouth on Monday 14 December 2015 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council
                                 

Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Dennis Wright

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs (Chairman)

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Ken Ellcome

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Sue Bell (Fareham BC), Councillor David Guest (Havant BC), 
Councillor Robert New (Portsmouth CC), and Ashley Humphrey (Horticultural 
Consultant)

661. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 6612)

662. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2015 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 September 
2015 be signed as a correct record.

663. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)

664. CLERK'S ITEMS (AI 5)

665. Finance Strategy and Budget for 2016/17 (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Joint Committee was reminded that the Finance Strategy was last 
approved in December 2014.   This set out the principles on which the 
strategy had been compiled, together with risks and other aspects of the 
financial management framework that the Crematorium operated in.



2

The Deputy Treasurer explained that the report included an updated Finance 
Strategy which provided added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the 
constituent authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to 
manage the Crematorium’s finances.   In considering the report particular 
mention was made of Treasury Management and the investment of any 
surplus funds; budgetary control and monitoring, and the Crematorium’s 
overall financial position.

RESOLVED (1) that the Finance Strategy 2016/17, attached as Appendix 
A to the Treasurer’s report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2016/17 be sent to the four 
constituent authorities to note for their information.

666. Revenue Budget Report - 2016/17 (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

Members gave consideration to the Treasurer’s report which set out the 
revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 2015/16 and 
2016/17, together with a review of fees and charges.    The revised capital 
works programme for 2015/16 and future years had also been included for 
consideration at Appendix E to the report.

In considering the report and in response to questions, the following main 
points arose –

 The reduction in the number of cremations during 2014/15 was less 
than originally anticipated, with a consequent less than expected 
reduction in income;

 The proposed cremation fee for 2016/17 of £560 (a £10 increase over 
2015/16) was well below the average fee nationally and locally;

 A new ‘walk through’ cremation fee of £400 was proposed for 
introduction in 2016/17;

 Further explanation of the revised and base budget variations and the 
ways and means by which budget monitoring was undertaken.

RESOLVED (a)  That expenditure of £115,000 in 2016/17 to be financed 
from the repairs and renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D to the 
report be approved;

(b) That the capital works programme as detailed in
 Appendix E be approved;

(c) That the proposed charges as set out in Appendices B 
and C to the report be approved from 1 April 2016;

 (d) That the revenue account estimates as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved;



3

(e)  That the Treasurer writes to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the reduction in the annual 
payment to be received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee in 2015/16 and 2016/17, and the reduction in 2017/18.

667. Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2014/15 (AI 8)

(TAKE IN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 1047)

The Joint Committee was advised that the Internal Audit final report no. 1047 
covered the findings arising from the work carried out to support the 2014/15 
certificate.   

In considering the report and in response to questions, the following main 
points arose –

 The arrangements to ensure evidence of value for money testing 
especially in respect of long standing suppliers;

 Invoice payment and budget monitoring.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the recommendations made 
and action taken be noted.

668. Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building 
Works Progress Report (AI 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor drew particular attention to 
the progress made with the scheme for the refurbishment and remodelling of 
the South Chapel.   This work had now been completed and photographs 
showing the chapel were shown to the Joint Committee.   The Engineer and 
Surveyor explained that the officers in conjunction with the architect were now 
looking at replacing the curtains with a different coloured material, and this 
approach was supported by members.

Arrangements would be made for members to visit the Crematorium upon 
completion of all the work, and for appropriate publicity including an item in 
each local authority magazine.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

669. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 10)

(a) General Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

The Manager and Registrar reported on the overall number of cremations that 
would take place during the current calendar year, which was likely to be 
about 3,308 - broadly in line with 2014.



4

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest

(i) Grounds Clearance –

The Manager and Registrar reminded the Joint Committee of its long standing 
policy against the provision of permanent memorials and that it was left to him 
to arrange periodic clearance of personal objects left in the grounds.   The 
Manager and Registrar explained that the frequency of clearance would be 
increased to every 3 months and in accordance with established practice 
notice of removal would be posted in the grounds.   Members endorsed the 
action being taken.

RESOLVED that the increased frequency of grounds clearance action 
being taken by the Manager and Registrar be endorsed.

670. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

Dave Stribling (in the absence of the Horticultural Consultant) presented the 
report.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

671. Portchester Crematorium - Logo (AI 12)

Consideration was given to a report advising that work had commenced on 
improving the image and navigation of the Crematorium’s web site.  As part of 
this the report suggested that now would be an ideal time to adopt a logo that 
could become an integral part of the web site theme and image for the 
crematorium including use on literature.   Three sample logos were submitted 
for consideration, and after discussion members agreed to support Logo B.

RESOLVED that Logo B be approved for adoption for Portchester 
Crematorium.

672. Date of Next Meeting - Monday 14 March 2016 at 2pm in Havant (AI 13)

RESOLVED that it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee 
will be at 2pm on Monday 14 March 2016 in the Civic Offices, Havant.



5

The meeting concluded at 2.31 pm.

Chairman

JH/me
15 December 2015
1061214m.doc


